

15-1504-CV

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION,
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Vermont;
PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont;
JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont
Department of Finance and Management; and HARRY CHIN, in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Vermont (Case No. 14-117 - Hon. Christina Reiss)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

July 1, 2015

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. <i>Zauderer</i> Prescribes an Intermediate Level of Review for Commercial Speech Regulation, a First Amendment Review Far More Stringent Than the One Adopted by the District Court	11
II. Vermont Has Failed to Identify Any “Substantial Interest” That It Seeks to Further by Mandating Disclosure of GE Ingredients	16
III. Vermont’s Mandated Disclosure Does Not Qualify as the “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial Information” Demanded by <i>Zauderer</i>	20
IV. Vermont Has Not Demonstrated That Its Compelled Speech Directly Advances Its Substantial Government Interests and Does So in a Narrowly Tailored Manner	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	8, 14, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17, 20
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Business and Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	9, 19, 20
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	1
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Assoc. v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 17, 18, 26
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled in part</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>panel reh. granted</i> (Nov. 18, 2014)	22
<i>Nat'l Electrical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 16, 18
<i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	15, 21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	1
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	17
<i>Safelife Group, Inc. v. Jepson</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 2445064 (May 22, 2015)	1
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	26
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13

Page

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

An Act to Regulate the Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods,
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120 (Act 120) *passim*

9 V.S.A. § 3042(4) 3

9 V.S.A. § 3043(a) 2

9 V.S.A. § 3043(b)(3) 3

9 V.S.A. § 3043(c) 4, 24

9 V.S.A. § 3048(b) 3

Miscellaneous:

Vt. Regulations, Final Rule 121.01(6) 3, 24

Vt. Regulations, Final Rule 121.02(c)(ii) 22
